

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Diego Region



Arnold Schwarzenegger

Governor

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from USEPA

> 9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http:// www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

October 17, 2008

In reply refer to: CIWQS Place ID: 705220 Order Regulatory Measure ID: 333542 Unit Initials: DQuach

San Diego Truck Body & Equip 2500 Sweetwater Springs Blvd Spring Valley, CA 91978

- Subject: 2nd Notice of Violation: NPDES No. CAS000001: Order No. 97-03-DWQ: San Diego Truck Body & Equip : WDID 9 37I021218 : Failure to Submit 2007-2008 Industrial Storm Water Annual Report
- Facility: San Diego Truck Body & Equip 2500 Sweetwater Springs Blvd Spring Valley, CA 91978

## YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT:

On September 8, 2008, you were notified that you are in violation of the statewide General Industrial Storm Water Permit Order No. 97-03-DWQ (Order) for failure to submit the 2007-2008 Annual Report. The Annual Report was due to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (Regional Board) by July 1, 2008 as required by Section B.14 of the Order. To date, we have not received a report or response to this notification.

Pursuant to California Water Code (CWC) Sections 13399.33 and 13385, your continued noncompliance for failure to submit the Annual Report may subject you to escalated enforcement actions by the Regional Board. Civil liability could range from a minimum of \$1,000 and up to \$10,000 a day for each day of violation, or up to \$25,000 a day if the liability is assessed by a court. You may also be subject to criminal prosecution under Section 13387 of the CWC. The number of days of violation would be counted from July 1, 2008, up to the date the 2007-2008 Annual Report is received. To minimize the potential liability assessed, please submit the Annual Report immediately.

California Environmental Protection Agency

San Diego Truck Body & Equip Notice of Violation - 2 -

If you have any questions pertaining to the submission of the Annual Report, and or the issuance of this NOV, please contact Dat Quach at (858) 467-2978, or by email at DQuach@waterboards.ca.gov. If you feel you have received this NOV in error, please contact our office immediately.

Respectfully,

David Barker, P.E. Supervising Water Resources Control Engineer Surface Water Basins Branch

DTB:esb:jme

CIWQS:

Violation ID	790395
NOV Regulatory Measure	353759

California Environmental Protection Agency